Micro-Controllers
Module 2: Outputs Control and Inputs
Monitoring
PREPARED BY
IAT Curriculum Unit
August 2008
© Institute of Applied Technology, 2008
AT322 – Micro-Controllers

1 I/O Pin Configuration
2 Output Control: LEDs
3 Numbering Systems
4 Loop Commands
5 Input Monitoring: Pushbuttons
6 IF … THEN Commands
AT322 – Micro-Controllers
Module 2: Outputs Control and Inputs Monitoring4
I/O Pin Configuration
Where are you now?
In module 1 you understood what a Micro-
Controller is, and what are its applications.
You also got familiarized with the
hardware that you will use through out
this course (BOE). Even more, you have
written your first program and tested it
successfully.
What’s next?
In this module you will learn how to
configure your I/O ports.
Also you will build your first Micro-
controlled electric circuits and implement
the electrical basics you have learnt so far.
A typical circuit would look like the circuit
illustrated in figure 2.1.
Basic Stamp I/O pins
Basic Stamp 2 has 16 I/O pins normally
referred to as P0, P1, to P15 as shown in
figure 2.2. The I/O pins are described as
bi-directional, which means each pin can
be an input or an output.
However, a pin cannot be both (input
and output) at the same time. The
pin’s direction has to be configured in the
program. The configuration determines
how the Micro-Controller should handle a
specific pin.
The Basic Stamp Micro-Controller will
monitor the status of an input configured
pin, and will control the status of an
output configured pin.
I/O related Commands
There are many available commands to
determine the behavior of a pin such as
INPUT, OUTPUT, REVERSE, HIGH, LOW, and
Fig 2.1: Typical electric circuit
in BOE
Fig 2.2: Basic Stamp pin ‘s
assignments
AT322 – Micro-Controllers
Module 2: Outputs Control and Inputs Monitoring 5
TOGGLE commands. Detailed information
about those commands and their usage is
mentioned here after:
OUTPUT command
This command makes a specified pin
output.
Command Syntax: OUTPUT pin
Pin: is the required pin number (0-15).
Example: OUTPUT 1
Set pin number 1 to be an output.
Fig 2.3: OUTPUT command
makes a specified pin output
INPUT command
This command makes a specified pin
input.

AT322 – Micro-Controllers
Module 2: Outputs Control and Inputs Monitoring14
Numbering Systems
In our daily life for any calculation we
use a numbering system known as
decimal system. Which means counting
based on 10:
1   2   3   4   5   6  7   8   9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
…
Do you have any idea why 10 in
particular? Check figure 2.22 for a hint.
In the decimal system we use the basic
digits 0, 1, 2 … 9, that any number will
be either one or a combination of those
digits such as the number 350.
350 can be thought of as:
3x100 + 5x10 + 0x1 or
3x 102 + 5x 101 + 0x100
3,5, and 0 are digits;
10 is the base;
And the powers 0,1 and 2 determines
the positional weight of the digit.
Actually any number can be categorized
by its digits, base, and weight.
Can you find out the digits, and weights
of the number 179?
Note that the largest 3-digit number will
be 999. The largest 7-digit number
would be 9999999.
Let us assume that we live in an
imaginary world where people have only
one hand of 5 fingers. 1,2,3,4,10
They will be using a base 5 numbering
system. Can you find out which decimal
number is equivalent to the base 5
number (41)?
Fig 2.22 Decimal system base
is number 10
Fig 2.23 Decimal system digits
________________________
________________________
________________________
41 (base 5 number):
The digits are: 4, 1
The Base is: 5
 4x51 + 1x50
 20  + 1
 21 (base 10)
AT322 – Micro-Controllers
Module 2: Outputs Control and Inputs Monitoring 15
Can you find out the equivalent decimal
number of number 10 (base 5)?
What is the largest 4-digit number in the
base 5 numbering system?
____________________
____________________
____________________
Binary System
In the digital world, input and output
devices are controlled by off and on
commands, i.e. 0 or 1. Therefore the
binary numbering system of the digits
0, 1 and base 2 is very commonly used
in that world.
A typical 4-digit binary number would be
1010, which does not mean decimal one
thousand and ten. Can you find out the
decimal value of this number?
Binary 1010 
1x23 + 0x22 + 1x21 +0x20 
8     +  0      + 2     + 0    
Decimal 10
Now you know why there are lot’s of 0s